1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94365-1701

Q% Mccam bell Anal tlca] Iﬂc. Web: www.mecampbell.oom  E-mail: main(@meccampbell.com

"When Quality Counts” Telephone: B77-252-9262 _ Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0494; City of Emeryville | Date Sampled: 02/08/10
Date Received:  02/09/10
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Client Contact: Paul King Date Reported:  02/11/10
Oakland, CA 94610 Chent P.O.; Date Completed:  02/11/10
WorkOrder: 1002217
February 11, 2010
Dear Paul:

Enclosed within are:

1) The results of the 1 analyzed sample from your project: #0494; City of Emeryville,
2) A QC report for the above sample,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
if you have ény questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

S‘,”@ 1534 Willow Pass Rd
Pittsburg, CA 54565-
Y (525) 252-9262

Repart to:
Paul King
P & D Environmental
55 Santa Cilara, Ste.240
Qakland, CA 94610
(510) 658-6916

CHAIN-OF-GUSTODY REGORD s 1o
1701 .
WorkOnrder: 1002217 ClientCode: PDEO
OwaterTrax [ WriteOn [CJEDF [JExcel [TJFax {¥] Email [(JHardCopy [JThirdParty  []J-fiag
Bill te: Requested TAT: 5 days
Email: lab@pdenviro.com Accounts Payable
cC; P & D Environmental
PO: 55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Received: 02/09/2010

ProjectNo: #0494, City of Emeryville Oakland, CA 84610

FAX 510-834-0152

Date Printed: 02/09/2010

Requested Tests (See log

end below}

Lab ID Client ID Matrix CollectionDate Holdf 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 [ 5 | & | 7 8 | 9 [ 10 [ 14 [ 12
1002217-001 | SP1 [ seil | 2mre0101430 [} A | A | I | I | | [ | | |
Test Legend:
[+ ] MBTEXOXY-8260B S | [2] TPH(D)_S | [z] | [4] | [s]
[s ) | L7 ] | Le ] o] | [10]
[11] | [12] }

Prepared by: Shine Hamilton
Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Waler samples are 30 days).

Hazardous samples will be returned ta client or disposed of at client expense.



@% : 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pitishorg, CA $4565-1701
Q@}, Mccampl)el] Anal tlcal Inc' Web: www.mccamphelicom  E-mail: mzin@meeamphbell com

"When Quality Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: P & D Environmental Date and Time Received;  2/9/2010 6;34:36 PM
Project Name:  #0494; City of Emeryville Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Shinc Hamilton
WorkOrder N°: 1002217 Matrix  Sail Carrier: Rob Pringte {(MAI Courier)

Chaln of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custedy present? Yes No O
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes W No O
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No (O
Sample 1Ds noted by Client on COC? Yes M No J
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes W] No [J
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yas Y] No O

Sample Receipt information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ No OJ nA ]
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes E No D
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes ] No O
Sample containers intact? . Yes W] No L
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? ves W] No L]

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT} Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes ] No
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp: 1.4°C NA O
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubiles? ves O3 No 3 No vOA vials submitted ]
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No ]
‘ Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes 1 No E] NA ¥
1 Samples Received on lce? Yes No O

(lce Type: WETICE )

* NQOTE: If the "No” box is checked, see comments below,

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:



Q% McCampbell Analvtical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

1534 Wiltow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA $4565-1701
Web: www.mccampbeH.com  E-mail: mam@mccampbelf.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fay: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA 94610

Client Project ID: #0494, City of
Emeryville

Date Sampled: 02/08/10

Date Received: 02/09/10

Client Contact: Paul King

Date Exfracted: 02/09/10

Client P.Q.:

Date Analyzed: 02/1/10

Extraction Method: SW3030B

BTEX + EDB and 1,2-DCA by GC/MS*

Analytical Method: $W8250B

Work Order: 1002217

LabID | 1002217-001A
Client ID 5P1 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix s
DF 1 s w
Compound Conceniration mg’kg ugl.
Benzene ND 0.005 NA
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.004 NA
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA} ND 0.004 NA
Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 NA
Toluene ND 6.005 NA
Xylenes ND 0.005 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%S81: 107
%S82: &4
Comments

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP

extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection Himit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

“)LO\ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



"When Qualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

_Telephone: 877-252-9262 Fax: $25-252-3269

Q@% Mccampbell Anal tlcal Inc‘ Weh: www.mccampbellcom  E-mail: maini@mecampbell.com

P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0494; City of Date Sampled:  02/08/10
Emeryville
Date Recetved: 02/0%/10
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 02/05/10
QOakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 02/10/10
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons*
Extraction method SW3550C Anatytical methods: SWB015B L Work Order: 1002217
Lab ID Client 1D Matrix TPH-Diesel DF | %SS | Comments
{C10-C23)
1002217-001A SP] 3 830 10 103 el,ell
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA
NI means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 5 10 mg/Ke

diminished by dilution of original extract.

interpretation:

el1} stoddard solvent/mineral spirit (7}

el} uamodified or weakly modified diesel is significant

* water samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L,
and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# ctuttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

\)!Q Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




@% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Weh: www.mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Fax: 9253-252-9269

W.0. Sarmple Matrix;  Soil

QC Matrix; Soil

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

BatchlD: 48557

WorkOrder 1002217

EPA Method SW8015B

Extraction SW3550C

Spiked Sample ID: 1002172-001A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD} LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.{% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |[MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 120 49 109 113 1.14 104 106 .66 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 3

%638: 101 25 a5 108 12.9 945 97 1.95 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 48557 SUMMARY
Lab iD Date Sampled . Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

| 1002217-0014

82/08/10 2:30 PM

02/09/10

02/10/10 7:13 PM |

M/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {M3 - MSD) / ((MS + MSD}/ 2).

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratary Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory accaptance criteria due 1o one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample Is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amaunt for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

A QA/QC Officer




@% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Qualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pitisburg, CA 94565-1701

Weh: www.mecampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main(@mccampbell.com

Fax: #23-252-926%

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW§260B

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil BatchiD:; 48587 WorkOrder 1002217
EPA Method SW82608 Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1002201-004a
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD IMS-MSD| LCS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD LCS/LCSD | RPD

tert-Amy| methy! ether (TAME) KD 0.050 75.9 77.2 1.68 86.2 ®0.3 7.02 70 - 130 30 70- 130 30
Benzene ND 0.050¢ 94.4 93.7 4.42 105 100 4.93 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
t-Butyl alcoho! (TBA) ND 0.25 84.8 81.9 3.52 95.1 32.2 6.37 70-130 30 70 - 130 30
1, 2-Dnibromgethane {EDB) ND 0.050 98 .4 101 2.13 115 106 7.46 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
1.2-Dichloroethane {1,2-DCA} NP 0.050 93.2 96.4 3.32 106 100 5.55 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 0.050 g9 941.5 2.83 103 94 9.03 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.050 90.3 92.9 2.82 103 95 7.83 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 85.3 87.9 2.95 98.1 1.5 6.96 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 0.050 105 107 i.36 118 112 5.86 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

238 1: 103 0.13 11 112 1.08 113 112 0.775 70 - 130 30 70 -130 30

%5582 121 0.13 111 112 0.523 113 114 0.0106 70 -130 30 70 - 130 30
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 48587 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

[(1o02217-0014

02/08/10 2:30 PM

02/09/10

02/10/10 7:55 PM |

MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sarnple) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)}/ ({(MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the foi!owing reasons: a) the sample Is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

MN/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike 2nd matmix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matsix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte conters.

Laboratary extraction solvents such as methylene chioride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank al low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

A

QA/QC Officer




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@% Mccam be“ Anal tlcal Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell com

"When Quality Counts" Telephone; 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0494; City of Emeryville | Date Sampled:  02/08/10
Date Received:  02/09/10
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Client Contact: Paul King Date Reported: ~ 02/11/10
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Completed: 02/11/10
WorkOrder: 1002229
February 11, 2010
Dear Paul:

Enclosed within are:

1) Theresults of the 2 analyzed samples from your project: #0494; City of Emeryville,
2) A QC report for the above samples,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

A

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
Mc¢Campbell Analytical, Inc.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Rd
e | Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

(925)252-9262

Report to:
Paul King
P & O Environmental
55 Santa Ciara, Ste.240
Qakland, CA 94610
(510) 658-6916 FAX 510-834-0152

[QwaterTrax [ ]WriteOn [CEDF
Email:  iab@pdenviro.com
ce:
PO:

ProjectNo: #0494; City of Emeryville

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD == '

[JExcel

WorkOrder: 1002229
[] Fax

Bill to:
Accounts Payable
P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
QOakland, CA 94610

Email

ClientCode: PDEO

[] ThirdParty (] J-flag

6 days

[(1HardCopy

Requested TAT:

Date Received: 02/09/2010
Date Printed: 02/09/2010

Requested Tests (See legend helow)

Lab ID Client 1D Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 [ 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 [ 7 8 | o [ 10| 11 ] 12
1002229-001 T1-7.0 Soil 20820101335 | (1] A A

1002229-002 T2-6.0 Soll 2820101400 | 1] A A

Test Logend:

[1] meTEXOXY-8260B_ S | [2] TPH(D) S | (3] I [4] | [5] ]
Le | | L7 1 | Ls] | Lol ] [10] l
[11] ] {12] |

Comments:

Prepared by: Shino Hamilton

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense,



v@? - 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Q@ Mccam be“ Anal tlcal Inc' Web: www.anccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

"When Quality Counts" Telephone: §77-252-9262  Fax: 923-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Nama: P & D Environmental Date and Time Recaived:  2/9/2010 8:02:10 PM
Project Name:  #0494; Clty of Emeryville Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Shino Hamilton
WorkOrder N°; 1002229 Matrix  Sail Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAl Courier}

Chain of Custody {COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes vl No O
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes Mo D
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes M No (3
Pate and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes Mo EI

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? ves [ No OJ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes ) No O
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yos Ne D
Sample containers intact? Yas E‘ Ne
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes M| No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time {HT) Informaticn

All samples received within holding time? Yes Ml No [
Container/Termp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  1.4°C na [
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? ves [l No L1 No vOA vials submitied V]
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes W] No [
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes D No D NA @
Samples Recaived an [ce? ves M Ng M

{lce Type: WETICE )

*NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

7

=]

"When Quatitv Counts”

1524 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 24565-17¢1
Web: www.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecarmpbell com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA 94610

Emeryville

Client Project ID: #0494, City of Date Sampled: 02/08/10

Date Received: 02/09/10

Client Contact: Paul King

Date Exfracted: 02/0%/10

Client P.O.

Date Analyzed: 02/10/10

Extraction Method: SW3030B

BTEX +EDB and 1,2-DCA by GC/MS*

Analytical Method: SW3260B

Work Order: 1002229

Lab ID | 1002229-00LA 1002229-002A
Client ID TL-7.0 T2-80 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix 8 S
DF 1 1 S W
Compound Concentration mg/ke ug/L
Benzene ND ND 0.005 NA
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) ND ND 0.604 NA
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND ND 0.004 NA
Ethylbenzene ND ND 0.005 NA
Toluene ND ND 0.005 NA
Xylenes ND ND 0.005 NA
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%5581 1ie 117
%S852: 05 104
Comments

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate dituted ont of range or caelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts arc reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

Jl& Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




@ [‘f] : 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-170t
Qgi i\ ccam bell Anal lca] Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: maini@mecampbell.com
"When Quality Counts" Telephone: 877-252-0262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0494, City of Date Sampled:  02/08/10

E il
e Date Received: 02/09/10

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 02/09/10
Qakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 02/09/00-02/10/10
Total Extractable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons™
Extraction method SW3550C Analytical methods: SWB015B Work Order: 1002229
Lah ID Client ID Matrix TPH-Diesel DF | %SS | Comments
(C10-C23)
1002229-001A TL - 7.0 5 15 1 109 el
1002229-002A T2 - 6.0 5 5.3 1 111 e2
e ———— E
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 3 10 mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L,
and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in ug/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseling, or; surrogate has been
diminished by ditution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation:

€2} diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern
e3) aged diese] is significant

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 J’Q~ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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: . 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Q%Mgcampbell Anal tlcal Inc' Web: waw.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

"When Quality Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-0269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

W.Q. Sarmple Matrix; Soil QC Matrix; Soil BatchlD: 48557 WorkOrder 1002229
EPA Method SW38015B Extraction SW3550C Spiked Sample ID: 1002172-001A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD] LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mgiKg [% Rec.]% Rec. | % RFD |% Rec. |% Rec.| %RFD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCSILCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel {C10-C23) 120 40 109 113 1.14 104 106 1.66 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%ES: 101 25 95 108 12.9 95 97 1.95 70 - 130 30 70-130 {. 30
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
JTCH 48557 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
[ 1002229-001A 02/08/10 1:35 PM___ 02/09/10 _ 02/0%/00 9:36 PM | 1002229-0024 02/08/10 2:00 PM___ 02/08/10 __ 02/10/10 6:02 PM ||

MS = Mairix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviatlon.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of Iaboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is Inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentratiens of analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked'sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 ‘-)JQ QA/QC Officer




% * 1534 Willew Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
@ Mccamp bell An alvtlcal’ II.!E-' Web: www.mecampbell.com  E-mail: mam@mecampbel.com
"When Quality Counts” Telephane: $77-252-2262  Tax: 925-252-9265

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0. Sample Matrix:  Soil QC Matrix: Soil BatchiD; 48587 WorkOrder 1002229
EPA Method SWE260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1002201-004a
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD | LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD jMS/MSD| RFD LCSALCSD| RPD

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.050 75.9 77.2 1.68 86.2 80.3 7.02 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 0.050 04.4 98.7 4.42 105 100 4.93 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
t-Butyi aleohol (TBA) ND 0.25 84.8 21.9 3.52 95.1 89.2 6.37 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 98.4 101 2.13 115 106 7.46 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dichioroethane {1,2-DCA) ND 0.050 93.2 96.4 3.32 106 100 5.55 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 0.050 89 91.5 2.83 103 94 9.03 70 - 130 10 70 - 130 30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.050 90.3 92.9 2.82 103 95 7.83 70 - 130 30 70-130 30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 85.3 87.9 2.95 98.1 91.5 6.96 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 0.050 105 107 1.36 118 112 5.86 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%881: 103 013 [11 112 1.08 113 112 0.775 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%S82: 121 013 111 112 0.523 it3 114 0.0106 70 -~ 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 48587 SUMMARY
Lab iD Date Sampled Date Extracted  Date Analyzed Lab D Date Sampled Date Extracted  Date Analyzed

[ 1002229-0014 02/08/10 1:35 PM_ 0209/10  02/16/10 8:33 PM | 1002229-002A 02/08/10 2:00 PM__ 02/09/10  02/10/109:12 PM ||

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LGS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) f {{MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomagenous AND
contains significant cancentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

MR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matex or sample diluted due 1o high matrix or analyte content,

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low leveis.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Jﬁa QA/QC Officer



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@% Mccam be“ Anal tica] Inc' Web: www.mccampbelb.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

" When Oualitv Counts” Telephone: 877.252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D) Environmental Client Project ID:  #0494; City of Emeryville | Date Sampled: 12/09/09
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Received:  12/09/409
Client Contact: Paul King Date Reported:  12/10/09

Oakland, CA 94610 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed:  12/10/09

WorkOrder: 0912246

December 10, 2009
Dear Paul:

Enclosed within are:

1) The results of the 1  analyzed sample from your project: #0494; City of Emeryville,

2} A QC report for the above sample,
3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) An invoice for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

MeCampbell Anatytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Al

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. we 1o
cCampbell Ana ytical, Tne CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD '

1534 Willow Pass Rd

@ Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 ] . .
M| (025) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 0912246 ClientCode: PDEO
[QWwatertrax [ ]WriteOn [JEnF [J Excel [Fax Emad [JHardCopy ~ [JThidParty [ ]J-flag

Repaort to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 1 day

Paul King Email: lab@pdenviro.com Accounts Payable

P & D Environmental cc. P & D Environmental .

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 PO: 55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Received: 12/09/200%

Oakland, CA 94610 ProjectNo; #0494; City of Emeryville Oakland, CA 94610 Date Printed: 12/09/2009

(510) 658-6916 FAX 510-834-0152

Requested Tesis (See legend below}
Lab ID Client ID Mmatrix  GollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 8 & | 7 | 8 ] 9 |10 [ 11 | 12
[0912245-001 | UST OIL T o1 | 1zerzaoeezo [ ] A | | | | | | | | | | I |
Test Legend: :
1] G-MBTEX Oif | [z ] i (5] ] [a] ] [s1 |
A | [71 ] (8] | Lol | [10] |
1] i [12] |

Prepared by: Maria Venegas

The following Samp!D: 001A contains testgroup.

Coemments: 24hr Rush

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results ara reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).

Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




1534 Willaw Pass Road, Pittsburp, CA 94565-1701

Q% Mccampbell Analvtlcal" lg_(;: Web: www.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Qualitv Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 975-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: P & D Environmental Date and Time Received:  12/9/2009 2:44:44 PM
Project Name:  #0494; City of Emeryville Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Maria Venegas
WorkQrder N°: 0912246 Matrix Gil Carrier: Reh Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody {COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes ] No (1
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes vl ne L
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes Ne [
Sample 1Ds noted by Client on COC? Yes o (1
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No L1
Sampler's name noted on CQC? Yes o [

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? ves [ No O NA,
Shipping container/ceoler in gaod condition? Yes No O
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No O
Sample containers intact? Yes W] Mo O
Sufficient sample velume for indicated test? Yes Na (]

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information
All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp: 7.2°C MNA D
Waler - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? ves [ Mo L] No VOA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No [
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)7? ves [J No [J na
Samples Received on lca? Yes No 0

(lce Type: WETICE )

*NOTE: if the "No” box is checked, see comments below.
Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:




@ @ - 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94365-170/
@ Mccam bell Anal tlcal Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
@ "When Qualitv Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-232-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0494; City of Date Sampled:  12/09/09
Emeryville
Date Received: 12/09/09
35 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 12/09/09
Oaldand, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 12/10/09
Fuel FingerPrint *
Extraction method SW3550C Analytical methods SWE80158 Work Order; 09122405
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Fuel Fingerprint |
0912246- UST OIL o This sample shows a significant hydrocarbon pattern that rescmbl;s fuel oil, possibly
GOTA : bunker oil. Chromatograms enclosed.

A

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

DHS ELAP Certification 1644
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@ % 3 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 24565-1701
@;—\ Mccam bell Anal tlcal Inc' Weh: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Quality Counts" Telephone: $77-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B
W.0. Sample Mairix: Qil QC Matrix: Soil BatchlD: 47521 WorkQrder 0912245
EPA Mathod SW8015B Extraction SW3a550C Spiked Sample ID: 0912243-012A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD | LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
_ mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec. |[% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCSACSD| RFD
TPH-Diese]l (C10-C23) ND 20 101 101 ¢} 111 11z 0.88%8 T0-130 30 70 - 130 30
%085: 103 30 101 101 0 95 97 2.56 70-130 | 30 70 - 130 30
Al target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 47521 SUMMARY
Lab IT Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0912246-001A 12/05/09 9:30 AM 12/09/09 12/10/09 9:59 AM | ]

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Cantrel Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (M3-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD} / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recovenes and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratcry acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a} the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concantration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 L QA/QC Officer



